3. Attrition rate 7.00% 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

4. Expected rate of return on plan assets 6.84% 7.75% 6.84% 7.75%

5. Mortality rate Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2006-08) Ultimate

The salary escalation considered in actuarial valuation, takes account of inflation, seniority, promotion and

other relevant factors such as supply and demand in the employment market.

Gratuity is applicable to all permanent and full time employees of the Company.

Gratuity payment is based on last drawn basic salary and dearness allowance at the time of termination or

retirement. The Scheme takes into account each completed year of service or part thereof in excess of six

months. The entire contribution is borne by the Company.

Leave encashment benefits are provided as per the rules of the Company. The liabilities on account of defined

benefit obligations are expected to be contributed within the next financial year.

The Company expects to make a contribution of B400 Lakhs (as at 31st March, 2019: B400 Lakhs) to the

defined benefit plans during the next financial year.

I. Sensitivity Analysis

Gratuity (Funded) Leave Encashment
(Funded)

31st March,
2020

31st March,
2019

31st March,
2020

31st March,
2019

Impact of +1% change in rate of discounting  (646.00)  (1,093.43)  (104.15)  267.61

Impact of -1% change in rate of discounting  726.99  1,093.43  124.54  146.73

Impact of +1% change in rate of salary increase  696.56  996.95  117.49  186.55

Impact of -1% change in rate of salary increase  (637.40)  996.95  (100.28)  235.97

Impact of +1% change in rate of attrition  (100.13)  (1,210.58)  (20.25)  218.10

Impact of -1% change in rate of attrition  110.77  1,210.58  23.60  204.28

The above sensitivity analyses are based on change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions

constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same

method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the

LAKSHMI MACHINE WORKS LIMITED   173

 C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 O
ve

rv
ie

w

 N
o

tic
e

 S
ta

tu
to

ry
 R

e
p

o
rt

 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

[…]

EUR 15,75,573.00 4,92,417.00 1,308.51 384.18

Cash and  Bank Balances KES 28,97,183.00 9,07,895.00 20.57 6.25

BDT 3,74,642.00 2,85,822.00 3.38 2.35

USD 15,904.00 23,110.00 11.99 16.09

VND 4,60,86,577.00 37,52,910.00 1.50 0.11

TRY 20,371.00 - 2.42 -

The Company is mainly exposed to USD and EUR.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Particulars 31st March,
2020

31st March,
2019

Sundry creditors

USD 1,118.36 2,106.07

Euro 699.02 1,052.92

Sundry Debtors

USD 6,771.47 11,227.67

Euro 1,308.51 384.18

Net receivable

USD 5,653.11 9,121.60

Euro  609.49  (668.74)

Total 6,262.60 8,452.86

Impact on profit : 5 % increase in currency rate 313.13 422.64

Impact on profit : 5 % decrease in currency rate  (313.13)  (422.64)

Interest rate risk – The Company holds interest bearing assets in the form of fixed deposits with banks.

The variation in interest risks is managed by distributing deposits among wide base of banks and financial

institutions.

The Company do not have any debts and therefore any fluctuation in market interest rates may not affect the

cashflow/profitability position of the Company in terms of debts servicing.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

31st March,
2020

31st March,
2019

Fixed deposits in Banks 86,240.35 85,690.26

Impact on profit :increase of  25 basis points 215.60 214.23

Impact on profit : decrease of  25 basis points  (215.60)  (214.23)

LAKSHMI MACHINE WORKS LIMITED   179

 C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 O
ve

rv
ie

w

 N
o

tic
e

 S
ta

tu
to

ry
 R

e
p

o
rt

 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

e
n

ts

Notes to the standalone financial statements
for the year ended 31st March, 2020

(All amount in B Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Price risk – Holding marketable financial assets expose the Company to risk of price fluctuation. Price

escalations will have insignificant impact on carrying amounts of respective financial assets. However, the

Company is exposed to equity price risks from equity investments. Certain of the Company's equity investments

are held for strategic rather than trading purposes.

Price  sensitivity analysis

31st March,
2020

31st March,
2019

Fair value of Equity investments 3,736.23 7,332.19

Impact on Other Comprehensive Income :increase by 5% 186.81 366.61

Impact on Other Comprehensive Income :Decrease by 5%  (186.81)  (366.61)

Credit risk – Credit risk arises from the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in financial

loss, such as cash and cash equivalents, and outstanding receivables.

Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is considered negligible as the Company generally invests in fixed

deposits with reputable banks. They are not impaired or past due for each of the reporting dates.

Credit risk on outstanding receiviables is the exposure to billed receivable and are normally unsecured and

derived from revenue earned from customer mostly from India. Credit risk is managed by the Company through